overhead of protecting data with a secret sharing scheme and
issuing concurrent requests to multiple clouds. Furthermore,
it establishes a direct comparison with a standard HBase
deployment without any secure processing.

We designed a new workload G to measure the overhead
of SMPC protocols. The workload simulates a clinic use case
where the staff frequently browses through the daily appoints
but sporadically schedules or updates a new appointment.
The workload filters through the Type of appoints using
SMPC protocols. The request distribution of every workload
is presented in Table I.

One important aspect to the entire evaluation is the value
distribution on the Appointments table and how the values for
the NoSQL operations are chosen by the YCSB benchmark.
On both scenarios the table identifiers are integer values that
increase monotonically with every new row. Each table column
value is sampled from a uniform distribution of the data type.
The same applies for the input values of the Put, Update
and Get operators. The Scan and Filter operators choose a
starting key from a uniform distribution and iterate over every
row until the last table row. The operator read-modify-write

Workloads Get Update Insert Scan R-M-W Filter
A 50% 50% - - - -
B 95% 5% - - - -
D 95% - 5% - - -
E - - 5% 95% - -
F 50% - - - 50% -
G 40% 20% 20% - - 20%

TABLE I
BENCHMARK WORKLOADS. EACH WORKLOAD ISSUES A REQUEST WITH

THE NOSQL API PRESENTED IN SECTION II. THE OPERATOR
R−M −W IS THE COMPOSITION OF A GET AND UPDATE OPERATION.

(R-M-W) presented in Table I is the composition of a Get
and Update operation.

B. Controlled Setting

Experimental set-up. d’Artagnan’s prototype was deployed
on a private infrastructure divided in three independent clus-
ters. Each cluster is in itself a distributed HBase deployment
with 2 Region Servers, each one with a Safe Server. In
total, this deployment consisted of 10 nodes, 3 per HBase
cluster plus the client machine with the YCSB benchmark